

FILED
July 22, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 74545-0-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PUGET SOUND SECURITY PATROL, INC.,
A Washington corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

KATHRYN BATES, an individual,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Richard R. Beresford, WSBA No. 3873
Jonathan P. McQuade, WSBA No. 37214
Beresford Booth PLLC
145 Third Avenue S., Suite 200
Edmonds, Washington 98020-3593
(425) 776-4100
Attorneys for Respondent Kathryn Bates

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Underlying Facts..... 3

 B. Procedural Posture..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Court Reviews Summary Judgment Orders De Novo. 6

 B. The Trial Court Properly Struck Puget Sound’s Late-Filed Brief, Declarations, and Other Inadmissible Evidence. 7

 1. Puget Sound’s Supplemental Brief and Three Declarations Attached to the Response to the Motion to Strike Were Properly Excluded Because They Were Filed Late. 8

 2. The Trial Court Properly Considered the Kirby and Davis Declarations as Support for the Opposition to the Motion to Strike. Puget Sound Did Not Include the Declarations in its Opposition to Kathryn’s Motion for Summary Judgment. 10

 3. Even if this Court Applied the Burnet Factors, the Trial Court Properly Excluded the Evidence. 10

 C. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Claim for Unjust Enrichment..... 13

 D. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Conspiracy Claim. 14

 a. Kathryn Assisted William by Reviewing his Puget Sound Employment Agreement. 18

| | |
|--|----|
| b. Kathryn Advised William to Discuss Indemnification with U.S. Security | 18 |
| c. Kathryn Witnessed William’s Signature on the U.S. Security Employment Agreement. | 22 |
| d. William Used Kathryn’s Email Address to Contact U.S. Security. | 23 |
| e. William’s Contributions to Kate’s Separate Estate Increased. | 23 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

All Star Gas, Inc., of Washington v. Bechard,
100 Wn. App. 732, 740, 998 P.2d 367, 372 (2000) -----15, 16

Chen v. State of Washington,
86 Wn. App. 183, 191, 937 P.2d 612 (1997) ----- 13

Coggle v. Snow,
56 Wn. App. 499, 507, 784 P.2d 554 (1990) -----9

Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10,
95 Wn. App. 18, 26, 974 P.2d 847 (1999) ----- 14

Kahn v. Salerno,
90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998)----- 13

Mahoney v. Shinpoch,
107 Wn.2d 679, 683, 732 P.2d 510 (1987)-----7

Newton Ins. Agency & Brokerage, Inc. v. Caledonian Ins. Group, Inc.,
114 Wn. App. 151, 157, 52 P.3d 30 (2002)----- 8, 15

Pacific Northwest Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim,
158 Wn.2d 342, 352, 144 P.3d 276 (2006)----- 14

Rice v. Offshore Sys., Inc.,
167 Wn. App. 77, 85, 272 P.3d 865 (2012) -----8

State v. Hill,
123 Wn.2d 641, 644, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)----- 15

Sterling Business Forms, Inc. v. Thorpe,
82 Wn. App. 446, 451, 918 P.2d 531 (1996) ----- 15

White v. State,
131 Wn.2d 1, 9, 929 P.2d 396 (1997) -----8

Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.,
112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)-----7

RULES

CR 56----- 5, 7
